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Planning Department 

Oconee County, Georgia 

STAFF REPORT 

 

VARIANCE CASE #: P21-0113 

 

DATE: July 23, 2021 

 

STAFF REPORT BY: Grace Tuschak, Senior Planner  

Monica Davis, Planner  

    

APPLICANT NAME: Pittman Engineering 

 

PROPERTY OWNER: Jeffrey B. Bell 

 

LOCATION: Intersection of Colham Ferry Road and 

Greene Ferry Road  

 

PARCEL SIZE: ±13.19 acres 

 

EXISTING ZONING: AG (Agricultural District) 

 

EXISTING LAND USE: Undeveloped 

 

TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED: Hardship Variance 

 

REQUEST SUMMARY: The property owner is requesting a hardship variance from UDC Section 1003.09.a.(3) to  

allow lots within a major subdivision to have access from an existing street outside the development. This variance is 

accompanied by rezone #P21-0112 to rezone a 13-acre portion of the property from AG (Agricultural District) to AR 

(Agricultural Residential District) for the purposes of developing a residential subdivision. 

 

DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARINGS 

 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: August 3, 2021 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT 

HISTORY 

• The property has been zoned AG since the original adoption of the zoning map in 1968.

VARIANCE DESCRIPTION 

• The owner is proposing to develop a major subdivision containing 5 lots with vehicular access from an

existing street outside the development (Colham Ferry Road).

• Unified Development Code Section 1003.09.a.(3) – Lots

All lots within a major subdivision shall only have vehicular access to a street within the 

development, or from a private access drive located within the development as provided in 

Sec. 1012.07 of this development code. In no case, shall lots within a major subdivision have 

vehicular access to an existing street located outside the development.  

PUBLIC FACILITIES 

• An additional 47 average daily trips including 4 AM peak hour trips and 5 PM peak hour trips are projected

(10th Edition ITE Trip Generation Manual).

ENVIRONMENTAL 

• State waters, jurisdictional wetlands, and a conservation corridor exist on the parent parcel and on a small

area of proposed lot 5. A 100-year floodplain runs through the northern portion of each proposed parcel.

• No development is proposed for these environmental areas and all environmental buffers would be

maintained.

STAFF ANALYSIS 

THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR HARDSHIP 

APPROVAL” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1304.03 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT 

CODE: 

Hardship variances may be granted in such individual cases of unnecessary hardship upon a finding by the 

Board of Commissioners that all of the following conditions exist: 

a. Are there extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in

question because of its size, shape, or topography?

There do not appear to be any extraordinary conditions relating to the property’s size, shape, or topography

that would prevent five residential lots from being accessed via a street or private access drive within the

development.

b. Does the application of requirements in the Unified Development Code create an unnecessary

hardship?

The applicant is proposing vehicular access to Colham Ferry Road instead of developing an interior access

drive because the proximity of the lake to the proposed development and the required lot area for the proposed

subdivision prevents the applicant from meeting the private access drive requirements. However, the Unified

Development Code does not create an unnecessary hardship because the decision to develop the property in

the particular configuration shown on the concept plan is a condition created by the applicant rather than a

consequence of UDC code requirements.

c. Are conditions creating the need for the hardship variance peculiar to the particular piece of property

involved?

Although the lake is peculiar to the property, the proposed lots could be relocated to allow an interior road

or private access drive to be constructed. The conditions creating the need for the hardship variance are

therefore not peculiar to the property itself.



Hardship Variance no. P21-0113, Staff Report, Jeffrey B. Bell, Page 3 of 3 

d. Will relief, if granted, not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and

intent of the Unified Development Code?

The purpose of UDC Section 1003.09.a(3) is to prevent additional curb cuts on existing roads in order to

reduce potential conflict points and increase traffic safety. Allowing lots in a major subdivision access to an

existing street would increase the number of curb cuts on an existing road and potentially reduce traffic

safety. Staff holds that relief would be detrimental to the public good and impair the purposes and intent of

the UDC.

FURTHER ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “LIMITATIONS ON 

HARDSHIP APPROVAL” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1304.04 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY UNIFIED 

DEVELOPMENT CODE: 

In no case shall hardship variances be granted if any of the following conditions exist: 

a. Is the need for the hardship variance the result of a condition created by the applicant or the result of

an unwise investment decision or real estate transaction? Yes. Development of the property in this

particular configuration is not necessitated by any UDC requirement or extraordinary feature of the property

such as topographical challenges or environmental protection areas.  An alternative design for a residential

development could meet the UDC requirements for lot area and vehicular access without requiring a hardship

variance.

b. Is the hardship variance a request to change conditions of approval imposed through a zoning change

granted by the Board of Commissioners? No.

c. Does the hardship variance cause a reduction of the minimum lot size required by the zoning district

applicable to the property? No.

d. Does the hardship variance propose a use of land or buildings or structures that would otherwise not

allowed by the zoning district applicable to the property? No.

e. Will the hardship variance provide an increase in the number of dwelling units or nonresidential

building floor area which is otherwise not allowed by the zoning district applicable to the property?

No.

f. Does the present request concern any item or matter regulated under Article 7 of the Unified

Development Code? No.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based upon the standards and limitations for hardship variance approval, this request does not meet all necessary 

conditions to grant a hardship variance. Should the present request be approved, staff recommends the following 

condition to be fulfilled at the expense of the owner/developer: 

1. Development design and structures shall meet or exceed the standards indicated on the concept plan,

narrative, representative architectural sketches, and other documents submitted with the variance application

and attached hereto. This condition shall not construe approval of any standard that is not in conformity with

the Unified Development Code.
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VARIANCE 

A Hardship Variance is requested from UDC Sec. 1003.09.a(3) allowing residential lots to gain 
access from an existing street outside of the development.   

Sec. 1304.03. Standards for hardship variance approval.  
A hardship variance may be granted in such individual case of unnecessary hardship upon a 
finding by the Board of Commissioners that all of the following conditions exist:  

a. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property in question because of its size, shape or topography:

Due to the property’s size and shape adjacent to Colham Ferry Road and created by the 
existing lake, the petitioner does not have adequate area to dedicate to the county the 
required amount of right-of-way to construct a street, while maintaining an area of 
adequate size for residential lots that meet the UDC minimum standards.   

b. The application of this development code to this particular piece of property would create an
unnecessary hardship:

The application of this development code to this particular piece of property would 
create and unnecessary hardship because there is no feasible way to create lots that 
gain access from a street within the development for the property adjacent to Colham 
Ferry Road. 

c. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved:
The conditions involved in this request are peculiar to this particular piece of property.  
The existing lake creates a condition that is unique to the property and unavoidable.   

d. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes and intent of this ordinance:

The allowance of lots that gain access from an existing street outside of the 
development will not cause substantial detriment to the public good nor impair the 
purposes and intent of this ordinance.  The tract could be split as a minor subdivision 
with lots gaining access from Colham Ferry Road without the need for the variance.  No 
advantage exists to the public good if lots only gain access from a street within the 
development.   
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VARIANCE
CONCEPT

PLAN

VICINITY MAP - NOT TO SCALE

SITE

COLHAM
FERRY RD.

GREENE
FERRY RD.

MORRISON
STREET

SERVICE PROVIDERS

SITE DRAINAGE
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT WILL BE MANAGED USING THE EXISTING LAKE
WITH RUNOFF VIA SHEETFLOW FROM THE LOTS.

WATER:  OCONEE COUNTY WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
SEWAGE DISPOSAL:  INDIVIDUAL SEPTIC TANKS AND DRAINFIELDS
ELECTRIC:  WALTON EMC
COMMUNICATION:  AT&T ATHENS & CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
GAS:  ATLANTA GAS LIGHT COMPANY
SOLID WASTE:  BY PRIVATE CONTRACT

AR ZONING REGULATIONS
MINIMUM LOT AREA:  2.00 AC.
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH:  150'
MINIMUM BUILDABLE AREA:  24,895 SF.
MINIMUM AREA LYING ABOVE FLOODPLAIN:  51,000 SF.
MINIMUM FRONT YARD:  30'
MINIMUM SIDE YARD:  15'
MINIMUM REAR YARD:  40'
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT:  40'
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE:  0%

REZONE CONCEPT PLAN NOTES
PROPERTY OWNER:

JEFFREY B. BELL
1570 COLHAM FERRY ROAD
WATKINSVILLE, GEORGIA 30677
ATTN: JEFFREY B. BELL, 706.207.4652

DEVELOPER:
JEFFREY B. BELL
1570 COLHAM FERRY ROAD
WATKINSVILLE, GEORGIA 30677
ATTN: JEFFREY B. BELL, 706.207.4652

AUTHORIZED AGENT:
PITTMAN ENGINEERING, PC
PO BOX 1023
WATKINSVILLE , GEORGIA 30677
706.340.5599

PHYSICAL ADDRESS: COLHAM FERRY ROAD

TAX PARCEL: B07 041

TOTAL PROJECT ACREAGE:  93.68 ACRES (4,080,845.88 SF.)

CONTOUR INTERVAL:  2' OCONEE COUNTY GIS TOPO

BOUNDARY SURVEY: THIS DRAWING WAS PREPARED USING A WOODS LAND
SURVEYORS, INC. ADMINISTRATIVE SUBDIVISION PLAT FOR JEFF B.
BELL, DATED 07.10.2013.

EXISTING ZONING:  AG

PROPOSED ZONING:  AR

EXISTING USE:  AGRICULTURAL PROPERTY

PROPOSED USE:  SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

FLOOD PLAIN: SUBJECT PROPERTIES ARE WITHIN AREAS HAVING ZONE
DESIGNATION OF ZONE A & X, DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2%
ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN PER FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP NO.
13219C0135D, WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF 09/02/2009, FOR
COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBER 1304530135D, (OCONEE COUNTY),
GEORGIA.

THERE ARE  STATE WATERS ONSITE, AND WITHIN 200' OF THE SITE.

THERE ARE NO WETLANDS DELINEATED ON SITE.

PROJECT DATA
1. ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AS ILLUSTRATED ON THE PLAN ARE

APPROXIMATELY LOCATED.
2. ALL PROPOSED UTILITIES AS ILLUSTRATED ON THE PLAN SHALL BE

LOCATED WITHIN UTILITY EASEMENTS AS APPLICABLE.
3. STORM WATER MANAGEMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL

COUNTY, STATE, AND OTHER APPLICABLE ORDINANCES AND
REGULATIONS IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
APPROVAL.

DEVELOPMENT DATA
TOTAL PROJECT ACREAGE: 93.68 ACRES (4,080,845.88 SF.)
REMAINING PARENT PARCEL ACREAGE (SHOWN AS LOT #6 ON THE CONCEPT

PLAN): 79.4829 ACRES (3,462,276 SF.)
REZONE ACREAGE:  13.1949 ACRES (574,771 SF.)
NET SITE ACREAGE:  13.1949 ACRES (574,771 SF.)
TOTAL AREA IN OPEN SPACE:  12.506 AC.

(NOTE: 6,000 SF. AVERAGE IMPERVIOUS AREA ESTIMATED PER LOT)
TOTAL AREA OF RESIDENTIAL LOTS:  13.1949 AC.
TOTAL NUMBER OF RESIDENTIAL LOTS:  5
PROJECT DENSITY:  0.3789 LOTS PER AC.
AVERAGE LOT SIZE:  2.6390 AC.
SMALLEST LOT SIZE:  2.2255 AC. - LOT #3
LARGEST LOT SIZE:  3.0201 AC.- LOT #1
MINIMUM HOME SIZE:  2,000 SF.

LOT ACREAGES ARE PROVIDED FOR PERMITTING PURPOSES ONLY, SEE FINAL
PLAT FOR EXACT ACREAGES.
LOT DIMENSIONS ARE PROVIDED FOR PERMITTING PURPOSES ONLY, SEE FINAL
PLAT FOR EXACT METES AND BOUNDS.

COVERAGE DATA
NOTE:  THE FOLLOWING AREAS ARE ESTIMATES ONLY AND ARE BASED ON A

MINIMUM HOME SIZE OF 2,000 SF., AN AVERAGE 6,000 SF. IMPERVIOUS
AREA, AND 15,000 SF. DISTURBED AREA ESTIMATED PER LOT.

1. STRUCTURES - 10,000 SF. (1.74% OF NET SITE)
2. STREETS, ROADS, AND ALLEYS - 0.0 SF. (0.0% OF NET SITE)
3. LANDSCAPING - 45,000 SF. (7.83% OF NET SITE)
4. DRIVEWAYS AND PARKING AREAS - 30,000 SF. (5.22% OF NET SITE)

DRIVEWAYS & PARKING PADS

COMPANION REZONE NOTE

THERE IS A COMPANION REZONE REQUEST FROM AG TO AR FOR THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY.


